Agenda - Health and Social Care Committee

Meeting Venue: For further information contact:
Hybrid - Committee room 5 Ty Hywel Helen Finlayson

and video conference via Zoom Committee Clerk

Meeting date: 13 October 2022 0300 200 6565

Meeting time: 09.00 SeneddHealth@senedd.wales

Private pre-meeting (09.00-09.30)

1 Introductions, apologies, substitutions and declarations of

interest
(09.30)

2 Dentistry - evidence session with British Dental Association Wales

and British Orthodontic Society

(09.30-10.30) (Pages 1 - 103)
Russell Gidney, Chair, Welsh General Dental Practice Committee, British
Dental Association Wales

Dan Cook, Vice Chair, Welsh General Dental Practice Committee, British
Dental Association Wales

Dr Ben Lewis, British Orthodontic Society

Dr Yvonne Jones, British Orthodontic Society

Research brief
Engagement Summary: Case Study Report
Paper 1 - British Dental Association Wales

Paper 2 - British Orthodontic Society

Break (10.30-10.45)

’?"// Senedd Cymru

Welsh Parliament



4.1

4.2

Dentistry - evidence session with Royal College of Paediatrics and
Child Health, Age Cymru and Older People's Commissioner for

Wales

(10.45-11.45) (Pages 104 - 128)
Dr David Tuthill, Officer for Wales, Royal College of Paediatrics and Child
Health

Helen Twidle, Health and Social Care Policy and Campaigns Officer, Age
Cymru

Heléna Herklots, Older People's Commissioner for Wales

Paper 3 - Royal College of Paediatrics and Child Health
Paper 4 - Age Cymru

Paper 5 - Older People’s Commissioner for Wales

Paper(s) to note
(11.45)
Letter to the Deputy Minister for Mental Health and Wellbeing regarding Fifth
Senedd Committee recommendations relating to mental health and wellbeing
(Pages 129 - 132)
Letter from the Deputy Minister for Mental Health and Wellbeing regarding
perinatal mental health
(Pages 133 - 141)

Motion under Standing Order 17.42(ix) to resolve to exclude the

public for the remainder of the meeting
(11.45)

Dentistry: Consideration of evidence
(11.4
[...]
 have said that, because of the constantly changing situation during the
pandemic and the impact of staffing shortages on dental services, they lack the information

Pack Page 121



about what services are available at any one time, which would enable them to make an
appointment. One inquirer suggested that updates on the availability of dental services

should be broadcast on television, as other methods of communication would not reach

them.

Other inquirers report difficulty in getting transport to dental appointments, pointing out that
the introduction of a local Fflecsi bus service means that, although they can book an
outward journey by telephone from home, they are unable to book a return journey from
town because they do not use the Fflecsi app, do not have a mobile phone, or cannot hear
to use it due to traffic noise. The Commissioner understands that Transport for Wales is
setting up a facility so that medical and educational establishments, supermarkets and
other destinations can access the system to make return bookings for customers.! It will
be essential to include dentists in this facility.

The capacity of dental domiciliary services for older people and
those living in care homes

The OPCW report “A Place to Call Home” found that many older people living in care
homes rarely or never had access to a dentist, which resulted in a significant deterioration
of people’s oral health, and that care staff rarely received training on oral hygiene and were
therefore unable to maintain the oral health needs of older people effectively or were
unaware of how to identify a problem that needed to be referred to a dentist.

A 2015 study in the British Dental Journal*? found that 72.8% of care home residents in
Wales had tooth decay. Compared to older adults examined in the Adult Dental Health
Survey, residents were less likely to brush their teeth or dentures twice a day

(37% vs 63%), more likely to attend a dentist only when they had a problem (63% vs 26%),
ha
[...]
ce in its work. The forthcoming Welsh Health Equity
Solutions Platform of the Welsh Health Equity Status Report initiative will provide another tool to assist the Board in its work on health inequalities. The Solutions Platform is a cross-sector
multidisciplinary online portal which will bring expertise, evidence, stakeholder insights, good practice, tools and sustainable approaches together, informing solutions and accelerating action to help
reduce health inequities and improve health and well-being. This information will be used to inform our new mental health strategy. We also recognise that the Health and Social Care committee
inquiry into mental health inequalities is ongoing and will also inform future direction.

We now consider this recommendation closed.



	Agenda
	2 Dentistry - evidence session with British Dental Association Wales and British Orthodontic Society
	Engagement Summary: Case Study Report
	Paper 1: British Dental Association Wales
	Paper 2: British Orthodontic Society

	3 Dentistry - evidence session with Royal College of Paediatrics and Child Health, Age Cymru and Older People's Commissioner for Wales
	Paper 4: Age Cymru
	Paper 5: Older People’s Commissioner for Wales

	4.1 Letter to the Deputy Minister for Mental Health and Wellbeing regarding Fifth Senedd Committee recommendations relating to mental health and wellbeing
	4.2 Letter from the Deputy Minister for Mental Health and Wellbeing regarding perinatal mental health





Minutes of the meeting


 

 

Concise Minutes - Health and Social Care Committee 

Meeting Venue: 

 Hybrid – Committee room 5 Tŷ Hywel 

and video Conference via Zoom  

Meeting date: Thursday, 13 October 

2022 

Meeting time: 09.00 - 12.05

This meeting can be viewed  

on Senedd TV at: 

http://senedd.tv/en/12997 

Hybrid 
------ 

Attendance 

Category Names 

Members of the 

Senedd: 

Russell George MS (Chair) 

Rhun ap Iorwerth MS 

Gareth Davies MS 

Sarah Murphy MS 

Joyce Watson MS 

Witnesses: 

Dan  Cook, British Dental Association Wales 

Russell Gidney, British Dental Association Wales 

Heléna Herklots, Older People's Commissioner for Wales 

Yvonne Jones, British Orthodontic Society 

Ben Lewis, British Orthodontic Society 

Dr David Tuthill, Royal College of Paediatrics and Child 

Health 

Helen Twidle, Age Cymru 

Committee Staff: 
Helen Finlayson (Clerk) 

Robert Lloyd-Williams (Deputy Clerk) 

http://senedd.tv/


 

 

Rebekah James (Researcher) 

 

1 Introductions, apologies, substitutions and declarations of interest  

1.1 The Chair welcomed Members to the meeting. 

1.2 Apologies were received from Jack Sargeant MS. 

1.3 There were no declarations of interest. 

2 Dentistry - evidence session with British Dental Association Wales and 

British Orthodontic Society  

2.1 The Committee received evidence from representatives of the British Dental 

Association Wales and the British Orthodontic Society. 

2.2 Ben Lewis noted that information would be published in autumn 2022 in the British 

Dental Journal about the outcomes from a comprehensive NHS workforce survey that 

showed where in Wales orthodontic providers were located, and agreed to send a copy 

to the Committee once it was available. 

2.3 Dan Cook agreed to provide information about average pay for general dentists, 

including any differences in pay among those who provide NHS services and those who 

provide private services. 

3 Dentistry - evidence session with Royal College of Paediatrics and 

Child Health, Age Cymru and Older People's Commissioner for Wales  

3.1 The Committee received evidence from representatives of the Royal College of 

Paediatrics and Child Health and Age Cymru, and the Older People's Commissioner for 

Wales. 

4 Paper(s) to note  

4.1 Letter to the Deputy Minister for Mental Health and Wellbeing regarding Fifth 

Senedd Committee recommendations relating to mental health and wellbeing  

4.1 The Committee noted the letter. 



 

 

4.2 Letter from the Deputy Minister for Mental Health and Wellbeing regarding 

perinatal mental health  

4.2 The Committee noted the letter. 

5 Motion under Standing Order 17.42(ix) to resolve to exclude the 

public for the remainder of the meeting  

5.1 The Committee agreed the motion. 

6 Dentistry: Consideration of evidence  

6.1 Members considered the evidence heard during the session. 


